

# Growth Centres (Hunter Development Corporation) Order 2008

under the

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974

MARIE BASHIR, Governor

I, Professor Marie Bashir AC, CVO, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of section 5 of the *Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974*, make the following Order.

Dated, this 16th day of January 2008.

By Her Excellency's Command,

FRANK SARTOR, M.P., Minister for Planning

### **Explanatory note**

The object of this Order is:

- (a) to expand the boundaries of the growth centre for which the Honeysuckle Development Corporation is constituted, and
- (b) to rename that development corporation as the Hunter Development Corporation.

This Order is made under section 5 of the *Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act* 1974 and section 43 (2) of the *Interpretation Act* 1987.

Growth Centres (Hunter Development Corporation) Order 2008

### **Growth Centres (Hunter Development Corporation) Order 2008**

under the

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974

#### 1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Growth Centres (Hunter Development Corporation)*Order 2008.

#### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is published in the Gazette.

#### 3 Amendment of Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act 1974 No 49

Schedule 1 to the *Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act* 1974 is amended by omitting the description of land relating to Part 2 from Column 2 and inserting instead:

All those pieces or parcels of land within the local government areas of Cessnock, Dungog, Gloucester, Great Lakes, Lake Macquarie, Maitland, Muswellbrook, Newcastle, Port Stephens, Singleton and Upper Hunter as at 1 January 2008.

#### 4 Declaration of Hunter Development Corporation

The Honeysuckle Development Corporation is constituted in respect of the land referred to in Part 2 of Schedule 1 to the Act under the new corporate name of the Hunter Development Corporation.

#### 5 Continuation of Development Corporation

For the avoidance of doubt, the Hunter Development Corporation is the continuation of, and is the same legal entity as, the Honeysuckle Development Corporation constituted under the *Growth Centres* (Honeysuckle Development Corporation) Order 1992.

Clause 6

## 6 Repeal of Growth Centres (Honeysuckle Development Corporation) Order 1992

The Growth Centres (Honeysuckle Development Corporation) Order 1992 is repealed.